
I

2

3

4

6

7

8

o

10

11

12

IJ

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

z)

25

zo

27

28

29

30

31

'\z

JJ

34

RESOIUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM I,EGISI,ATIVE COUNCIf,
(Approving FY 2020 Planning and Economic Development Department Roads Program

Proiect PIR 21(4) Santa Cruz to Papago Farms Budget An€ndment No. 2)

WHEREIIS,

RESOI,UTION NO. 2O-I78

the Tohotxo O'odham Legislativc Council is authoriz€d "to rnanage any funds
within the exclusive control ofthe Tohono O'odharn Nation.,. and to appropriate
these funds for the benefrt of the nation and its Inelnbers" provided that '[a]Il
expenditures of these funds shall lre pursuant to appropriations or budgets"

authorized by resolution or ordinanc€ (Constitution of the Tohono O'odham

Nation, Articl€ VI, Section l(d)(2)); and

the FY 2020 Planning and Econonic Devclopment Department Roads Prograln
Proiect PIR 21(4) Santa Cruz to Papago Farms Budget in the amount of
$t,444,000.00 was approved by Resolntion No. l9-342 and subsequently anended
by Resolution No. 20-033 in the amount of$9,57t,36t.09; and

the Planning and Economic Dev€lopment Department has prepared and

submitted for review and approval its fi 2020 Roads Program Proiect PIR 2l(4)
Santa Cruz to Papago Farrns Budget llnendrnent No. 2, which is incorporated by
this reference and which will adiust operational and-/or personnel line items; and
the FY 2020 Planning and Economic Development Department Roads Program
Project PIR 2l(4) Santa Cruz to Papago Farms Budget Amerdment No. 2 will
increase the FY 2020 Planning and Economic Development Department Roads

Protram Proiect PIR 21(4) Santa Cruz to Papago Farms Budget by $159,240,52

from $9,578,368.09 to $9,737,608.61; and
the Agricultural and Natural Resources and Budget and Fi.nance Comm.ittees

haye reviewed the FY 2020 Planning and f,conomic Development Department
Roads Program ProiectPIR 2l(4) Santa Cruz to Papago Farms Budgetltnendment
No, 2 and recomm€nd its approval.

WHEREIIS,

WHEREAS,

NOW, TIIf,REFORE, BD IT RESOLVtrD that thc Tohono O'odham Legislative Council approves the
FY 2020 Planning and Econornic Developrnent Department Roads Prograrn

Proiect PIR 2l(4) Santa Cruz to Papago Farms Budget Amendment No. 2 efrective

October f, 2019, which includcs a $159,240.52 increase from $9,S78,36t.09 to
$9,737,60t.61 that shall be funded by th€ Bureau oflndian AIfaLs.

BE IT FINAILY RESOf,VID by the Tohono O'odham Lcgislativ€ Council that the Tohono O'odham
Nation chairpcrson or any dcsignatcd official is authorizcd to adrninister and
expcnd the FY 2020 Planning and trconornic Development Department Roads

Progran Project PIR 21(4) Santa Cr|rz to Papago lrarms Budgct as amended,

provided that any amendments or modifications shall b€ subnitted for prior
approval by the Tohono O'odham f,egislative Corncil.

WHEREAS,

I'VIIEREIIS,



RESOLUTION NO. 2O-T78
(Approving FY 2o2o Plannint and Economic Development Dcpartment Roads l,rogram project 1,IR2l(4) Santa Cruz to Papago Farms BudgetAmendment No. 2)
Pate 2 oI2

I
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

l0
l1
12
IJ
t4
15
l6
17
18
1A

20
21
22

24
25
26
27
28
29
30
JI
)z
J-)
J.+

35
36
31
38
39
40
41
42
+J
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52

The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono o'odham f,egislative Council on the l5II
day of I[INE 2020 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote or rJzs.7 FoR; -o:
AGATNST; :0: NOT VOTTNG; and:!t ABSENT, pursnant to the powers vested in the council byllrticle VI, section r(dx2)nnd (3) ofthe constitution ofthe Tohono o'odham Nation, adopted by
tJre Tohono O'odham Nation on Ianuary lE, l9t6; and approved by the Ac rng Deputy ttssistant
Secretary- Indian Alfairs (Operations) on March 6, 19t6, pnrsuartto Sectlon l6 ofthe act otlune
rE, 1934 (4E Stat.9E4).

ATT

Evonne Wilson, Legislative Secretarv
,/'\ , a1/JU I 14tt I atay oI U///.?,t ,rDro

Said Resolution was submiJted for approv
o'odham Nation on the fl { a"y 6i
pursuanl to the provisionK-otf Section S
elfective upon his approval or upon his
honrs of submittal.

tfr"t*oouo
I I DISAPPROVED

failure to either approve or disapprove it within 4g

O'ODIIAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

O O'ODIIAM I,EGISI,AIIVE COUNCIL

NED NORRIg IRYCIIAINMAN
TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION



RBSOI,UTION NO. 20.178.
(Approving FY 2020 Planning and f,conomic Developmetrt I)epartment Roads Program proiect pIR
2l(4) Santa Cruz to Papago Farlns BudgetAmendment No. 2)
Page 3 of3

Return€d to the Ilegislatlve secr etary on the 3I day ot

zozo,atU',ll o'croch, D .m.I

1

2
3
4
5
o
7
8

10
ll
12
13
t4
15
16
1l
t8
19
20
21
22
z)
1A

25
26
27
28
29
30
JI
)z
JJ
34
35
1r)

38
39
40
41

43
AA

46
47
48
49
50
)l
52



RESOLUTION NO.2O-I7A

ACTION: APPROVING FY 2O2O PIIINNING AND ECONOMIC DEVEI,OPMENT DEPARTMENT ROADS PROGRAM
PROJECT PIR 2I(4) SANTA CRUZ TO PAPAGO FARMS BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. 2

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN JANICE FELIX SECOND: COUNCTLWOMAN MARTAKAY HENRY
DATE: IUNE 15,2020

DISTRICT I,EGISI,ATIVE RXPRXSENTAIIVES
#oF

VOTES IoR AGIUNSI
NOT

VOTING IlBSENI

BABOQUIVARI
3E4.E

I. LEIINDER MIISE
(Francine Schootinp)

2.lrrBERTA l. RAY -
(Frances c, Antone)

192.40

192.40

x

x

CHUKUT KUK
t47.1

r. vrvraN JU/rN-SAUNDERS
OIanita IIomer)

2. MARIAXAY IIENRY
(Billman Lopez)

773.7 5

171.7 5

x

x

GU ACHI
279.2

I. VICIORIA IIOBBS
( )

2. TIMOTIIY I,, JOAQUIN
(Louis L. fohnson)

139.65

r39.65

x

x

cu vo
264.1

I . DIIILAS| IEIflIS
(Nacho Flores)

2. GRACf, MANUXI,
)

t32.25

t32.21

x

x

HICKIWAN
213.8

I. SANDRA D. ORTEGA()
2. LOUIS R. LOPEZ

(Delma M. Carcia)

106.90

t06.90

x

x

PISINEMO
zto.7

r. MONICA K. MORGAN
()

2. MARTtrTTA MARTIN
( )

115.35

115.35

x

x

SAN IUCC
245.6

I. GI,ORIA RAI'IIR"EZ
( )

2.IANA MONTANA
(Lorraine M. Eiler)

117.tO

ll7.a0

x

x

SAN XAVIER
23t.9

I. JANICE IELIX
(Adam AndretJs)

2. DIiNIEL L.A. PRf,STON III
(Rachcal vilson-Stoner)

I19.45

119.45

x

x

SCIIUK TOAI(
189.0

r. QUINTIN C.I,OPEZ
(Agncs V. Ioaquin)

2. TBRESA F. DONAIIUE
!(Albcrta Espinoza)

94.50

94.50

x

x

SELf,S
447.l

r. EVELYN JUAII MANUf,I
()

2. ARIHUR WILSON
(

27?.55

273,45

x

x

SIF OIDAK
244,5

I. LUCINDA AII,EN
(Yolonda carcia)

2. i'ARY LOPEZ (Absent)
(Ann M. carcia) (Present)

122.25

t22.25

x

x

TOTAI 3,\7 5.7 3,175.7 -0- -0- -0-


